

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
COREY LASHLEY,

Plaintiff,

Docket No.: CV 13-02683 (BMC)

-against-

NEW LIFE BUSINESS INSTITUTE, INC., and  
SHEILA FLYNN a/k/a Sheila Allen,

Defendants.  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL MOTION**

LEEDS BROWN LAW, P.C.  
*Attorneys for the Defendants*  
One Old Country Road, Ste 347  
Carle Place, NY 11514  
516-873-9550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7    |
| I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON ALL<br>OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS, OR A NEW TRIAL..... | 7    |
| II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON<br>PLAINTIFF’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD.....       | 19   |
| III. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE REMITTED.....  | 20   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 23   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

*119-121 E. 97<sup>th</sup> St. Corp. v. New York City Comm'n on Human Rights*  
200 A.D.2d 79, 88 (1996)

*Adeniji v. Administration for Children Servs.*  
43 F. Supp. 2D 407, 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)

*Binder v. Long Island Lighting Co.,*  
57 F.3d 193, 198-99 (2d Cir. 1995)

*BMW of N. Am. v. Gore*  
517 US 559, 574-86 (1996)

*Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth*  
524 U.S. 742, 753-54 (1998)

*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White*  
548 U.S. 53, 67-70 (2006)

*Cruz v. Coach Stores Inc.*  
202 F.3d 560, 570 (2d Cir. 2000)

*D'Ascoli v. Roura v. Melamed*  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14274, \*1 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)

*Davis v. National Mortgagee Corp.*  
349 F.2d 175, 178 (2d Cir. 1965)

*Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble*  
398 F. 3d 211,216 (2d Cir. 2005)

*DeCintio v. Westchester Cnty. Med. Ctr.*  
807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986)

*Evans v. New York Botanical Garden*  
253 F. Supp. 2d 650, 660-61 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)

*Farias v. Instructional Sys. Inc.*  
259 F.3d 91, 101 (2d Cir. 2001)

*Ferraro v. Kellwood Co.*  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23482, \*1 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)

*Flynn v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*  
836 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)

*Garcia v. University at Albany*  
320 F.3d 148, 150 (2d Cir. 2003)

*Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.*  
510 U.S. 17, 21 (1993)

*Herling v. New York City Dep't of Educ.*  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56442, \*24 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)

*Holt v. KMI-Continental Inc.*  
95 F.3d 123, 129 (2d Cir. 1996)

*Honda Motor Corp. v. Oberg*  
512 U.S. 415, 424 (1994)

*Johnson v. City of New York*  
326 F. Supp. 2D 364, 371 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)

*Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n*  
527 U.S. 526 (1999)

*Kosmynka v. Polaris Indus., Inc.*  
462 F.3d 74, 79 (2d Cir. 2006)

*Koster v. Chase Manhattan Bank*  
687 F. Supp. 848, 861-62 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)

*Lucas v. S. Nassau Cmty. Hosp.*  
54 F. Supp. 2d 141, 147-48 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)

*Martin v. Citibank, N.A.,*  
762 F.2d 212, 217-18 (2d Cir. 1985)

*Martinez v. New York City Dep't of Educ.*  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41454, \*1 (2008)

*Merrill Lynch Interfunding, Inc. v. Argenti*  
155 F.3d 113, 120 (2d Cir. 1998)

*Miller v. Taco Bell Corp.*  
204 F. Supp. 2d 456, 465 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)

*NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, IBEW*  
346 U.S. 464 (1953)

*Norton v. Sam's Club*  
145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)

*Penry v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Topeka*  
155 F.3d 1257, 1261-63 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)

*Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.*  
159 F.3d 759, 767-68 (2d Cir. 1998)

*Reed v. Shepard*  
939 F.2d 484, 486-87, 492 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)

*Rivera v. Edenwald Contracting Co.*  
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6117 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)

*Robinson v. Instructional Sys. Inc.*  
80 F. Supp. 2D 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)

*Ruhling v. Newsday, Inc.,*  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38936

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*  
538 U.S. 408, 424-425 (U.S. 2003)

*Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine*  
450 U.S. 248, 253 (1981)

*Thomas v. iStar Fin., Inc.*  
520 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)

*Trautvetter v. Quick*  
916 F.2d 1140, 1149-50(7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)

*Uddin v. N.Y. City/Administration for Children's Servs.*  
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12207, \*1 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*  
133 S. Ct. 2517, 2533 (2013)

*Van Zant v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines*  
80 F.3d 708, 714 (2d Cir. 1996)

*Williams v. County of Westchester*  
171 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1999)
